City of Portland, Main	e - Building or Use	lication [ <sup>Pe</sup>	ermit <sup>-</sup> No:	Issue Date:		CBL:		
389 Congress Street, 0410	1 Tel: (207) 874-8703	, Fax: (207) 8	374-8716	04-1179			425 IO0	4001
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Own	Owner Address:		]	Phane:	—
142 Presumpscot St	142 Presumps	cot Limited	142	142Presumpscot St		ļ	775 1100	
Business Name:	Contractor Name	:	Cont	ractor Address:		]	Phone	
	SME Corporat	ion	111	2 Litchfield Rd	l Bowdoin		20777511	.00
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Perm	it Type:				Zone:
			Fou	indation Only/	Commercial			
Past Use:	Proposed Use:	•	Pern	nit Fee:	Cost of Work:	CEO	District:	1
Warehouse	Warehouse Ad	ldition			\$0.0	00	4	
			FIR		Approved Us Denied	e Group:	51	Type:
Proposed Project Description:							1.	
FOUNDATION <b>ONLY</b> for	a 9865 sq.ft. Addition	Sig		Signature: Signatur		gnaturt:	my	-
			PEDI	ESTRIAN ACTIV	TTIES DISTRIC	ст (р.а.d	•.)	
			Actio	on: Approve	ed Approve	ed w/Cond	litions /	Denied
			Sign	ature		Date	•	
Permit Taken By: min	Date Applied For: 08/17/2004			Zoning	Approval			
1 This permit application	does not preclude the	Special Zone	e or Reviews	Zonin	g Appeal	Н	listoric Pres	ervation
Applicant(s) from meetin Federal Rules.	ng applicable State and	Shoreland		Variance		1	Not in Distric	et or Landmark
2. Building permits do not septic or electrical work	include plumbing,	Wetland		Miscellaneous			Does Not Require Review	
3. Building permits are voi within six (6) months of	d if work is not started the date of issuance.	Flood Zone		Conditional Use		F	Requires Review	
False information may invalidate a building permit and stop all work		Subdivision	I	Interpreta	tion		Approved	
		Site Plan		Approved	I	L A	Approved w/	Conditions
		Maj 📃 Minor	r 🗌 MM 🗌	Denied			Denied	
		late:		late:		Date:		

### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit **for** work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ADDRESS	DATE	PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK. TITLE		DATE	PHONE

7-30% Checked Set buchs What footing forms & rebar mo

John for all goot a seban starting to & walls reban starting to & walls reban for wallst Aug reban for wallst Mus forms

City of Portland, M	aine - Building or Use Permit	t (207) 874 8716	<b>Permit No:</b> 04-0866	Date Applied For: 06/24/2004	CBL:
389 Congress Street, 0	4101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (	207) 874-8710			423 1004001
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		wner Address:	x,	Phone:
142 Presumpscot St	142 Presumpscot Limi		42 Presumpscot S	st	()//5-1100
Business Name:	Contractor Name:		ontractor Address:		Phone (207) 775 1100
L	SME Corporation		112 Litchfield Ko	Bowdoin	(207) 775-1100
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:	P	ermit Type:		
		<u> </u>	Additions - Comn	hercial	
roposed Use: warehouse with 9865 sq	ft addition	Proposed build 98 landsca	Project Description: 865 sq ft addition ping	to warehouse. Metal	roof & walls, fencing,
Dept: Zoning Note: 8/5/04 received	<b>Status:</b> Approved with Condition the lastest site plan revisions	ns <b>Reviewer:</b>	Marge Schmucka	al Approval D	ate: 08/05/2004 Ok to Issue: ☑
<ol> <li>Your plans are now a This area shall only a requirements as outly meet the definition of further review by thi</li> <li>Please note that there require a verification</li> <li>Separate permits shall</li> </ol>	ned under section 14-353. Please note f a loading bay. This door shall not b s office. e shall be verification of the side setba by a surveyor as to wall placement p ll be required for any new signage.	Any additional loa e that this office r be altered to allow ack line on the sou prior to the final w	ading dock shall n ecognizes the deli tractor trailers or ith-east comer. Th all placement.	neet the same dimen very door off Grafte a permanent loadin ne Code Enforcemen	s than 14 x 50. sional on Street not to g dock without nt Office shall
<ul><li>4) This permit is being starting that work.</li></ul>	approved on the basis of plans submi	tted on 8/5/04. A	ny deviations shal	ll require a separate	approval before
<b>Dept:</b> Building <b>Note:</b>	Status: Pending	Reviewer:	Mike Nugent	Approval D	ate: Ok to Issue:
Dept: Fire Note: 1) the sprinkler system	Status: Approved with Condition shall be installed in accordance with I	ns <b>Reviewer:</b>	Lt. MacDougal	Approval D	ate: 08/09/2004 Ok to Issue: □
Dont: Engineering	Status: Approved	Daviawan	Tonu	Approval D	02/11/2004
Neter DUDI IC WODI	Status: Approved	Keviewei:	Tony	ApprovarD	ale: $02/11/2004$
I have reviewed 1.Public Works along the site fro 2. The plans mu 3. The applicant associated with 4. The abutting problems. There system that is pi catch basin , pro within the existi	the submittal dated 5/27/03 and offer is requesting the applicant install grar ontage on Grafton Street. st identify the proposed trench excava is advised to contact Carol Merrit, at his development. residential properties on Providence S efore, we are requesting the applicant bed to Grafton Street. The existing si posed at the westerly side of the new ng catch basin, must be sealed permar	the following con nite curbing and b ation limits within Public Works, re Street, currently ex divert all rear site ite catch basin wil building. In addit nently.	nments: ouilding a 5 feet w Grafton Street. garding the permi sperience significa e runoff to a site d I need to be conne ion, the outlet to H	vide paved sidewalk ts and fees ant rear yard floodin rainage collection ected to the proposed Providence Street,	g 1
PUBLIC WORK	AS ENGINEERING REVIEW 2/11/	/04			
The submittal da	ted 1/27/04 has addressed all of Publ	lic Works issues.			

Owner Name:		Owner Address:	Phone:
142 Presumpscot Limit	ited	142 Presumpscot St	() 775-1100
Contractor Name:		Contractor Address:	Phone
SME Corporation		1112 Litchfield Rd Bowdoin	(207) 775-1100
Phone:		Permit Type:	
		Additions - Commercial	
	Owner Name: 142 Presumpscot Lim Contractor Name: SME Corporation Phone:	Owner Name: 142 Presumpscot Limited Contractor Name: SME Corporation Phone:	Owner Name:     Owner Address:       142 Presumpscot Limited     142 Presumpscot St       Contractor Name:     Contractor Address:       SME Corporation     1112 Litchfield Rd Bowdoin       Phone:     Permit Type:       Additions - Commercial

Dept:	Fire	Status: Approved	<b>Reviewer:</b> Lt. MacDougal	Approval Date:	06/11/2003
Note:				Ok te	o Issue: 🗹

Form # P 04	DISPLAY	THIS	CARD	ON	PRINCIP	AL FF	RONTAG	E OF	WORK	
Please Read Application And Notes, If Any,	t l	C			F POR		AND N	ermit Numl	oer: 041179	3
	1/2 Prov	sumps of L	mited/SI	Corpora	tion		·	172	RAMINISSLED	
has permission	to FOUND	ATION ON	NLY for	<u>Corpora</u> 865 sq.f					AUG 1 7 2004	
AT 142 Presum	apscot St						425 10040	<u>01</u>	Y GE POFTLAND	
provided the provided the construction the construction the construction the construction of the construct	hat the perso visions of th uction, main tment.	on or pe e Statut itenance	rsons es of so and so	rm or ine a e of bu	a or the Or aldings and	n a dep manc ruct	ting this es of the ures, and	permit City of d of the	shall compl Portland re application	y with all gulating on file in
Apply to Pu and grade in such inform	blic Works for s f nature of work ation.	treet line requires		n and v ore this ed or JR NO	en permilio ilding or in herwisch os _QUI	n prod t there sed-in RED.	d A s pr 4 in	certificate ocured by g or part th	of occupancy owner before t nereof is occupi	must be his build- ed.
OTHEF	REQUIRED APPR	OVALS					$\sim$ 1	$\frown$	$\frown$	,
Health Dept Appeal Board				· · ·			Ĺ		marts	- 1/7/04
	Department Name		PENALT	y fof		G THIS (		inector - Building	& Inspection Services	-{}-

City of Portland, Ma 389 Congress Street, 04	aine - Building or Use Permit 1101 Tel: (207)874-8703, Fax: (2	207) 874-8716	Permit No: 04-1179	Date Applied For: 08/17/2004	CBL: 425 I004001
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:	0	wner Address:		Phone:
142 Presumpscot St	142 Presumpscot Limite	ed	142 Presumpscot S	t	775 1 100
Business Name:	Contractor Name:	(	Contractor Address:		Phone
	SME Comoration		1112 Litchfield Rd	Bowdoin	(207) 775-1100
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:	P	ermit Type: Foundation Only/C	ommercial	
Dronosod Lino.		Proposed	Project Description:		
Warehouse Addition		FOUN	DATION <b>ONLY</b> fo	or a 9865 sq.ft. Addit	ion
Dept: Building Note:	Status: Approved with Conditions	Reviewer:	Mike Nugent	Approval Dat C	e: 08/17/2004 )k to Issue: 🗹

2) This building must be protected with an automatic fire supression in accordance with Section 906.2..1 unless the fire areas bewteen the existing building and proposed addition can be separated in to separate fire areas in accordance with section 707 and rated as required by Table 602.

Comments: 08/17/2004-mjn: Fire and Zoning Sign offs are on Permit #040866

AUG 1 7 2004



# **Geotechnical Report**

# Proposed Costal Equipment Building Expansion Presumpscot Street Portland, Maine

Prepared for:

Costal Equipment Corp.

Prepared by:

Summit Geoengineering Services Project #7808 May 2004

640 MAIN STREET ▲ LEWISTON, MAINE 04240 ▲ TEL: (207) 795-6009 ▲ FAX: (207) 795-6128 8 HARLOW STREET. SUITE 4A ▲ BANGOR, MAINE 04401 ▲ TEL (207) 262-9040 ▲ FAX: (207) 262-9080 PO BOX 4698 ▲ AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330 ▲ TEL: (207) 621-8334 ▲ FAX: (207) 626-9094



May 3,2004 Summit **#7808** 

Mark Goldstein Coastal Equipment Corp P.O. Box 11**18** Portland, Maine 04104

Reference: Geotechnical Services Building Addition, Presumpscot Street, Portland, Maine

#### Dear Mark:

We have completed the geotechnical investigation in connection with the design and construction of a 10,000 square foot addition to your facility at 142 Presumpscot Street. Our scope of services included performing **3 brings** at the proposed site and preparing this letter summarizing our findings and geotechnical recommendations.

Our work, in general, consisted **of** drilling **3** brings in the vicinity of the proposed building expansion. The borings were all drilled to depths of refusal encountered at 41 to **44** feet. At B-3a through B-3d, foundatiod construction debris was encountered at a depth of 2 to 2.5 feet within the fill layer along the western portion of the proposed building with.

In general, the soil at the site consisted of topsoil, fill, glacial marine, and glacial till soils. Bedrock was encountered in all three borings. Moisture changes from damp to wet conditions indicate that the groundwater level ranges from a depth of **14** feet to **18** feet. Perched surface water was also present at the site.

With proper preparation, the soils at the site are suitable for support of the proposed building on conventional spread footing foundation. Specific foundation and earthwork design and construction recommendations are contained in this report.

We appreciate the opportunity to serve **you** during this phase of your project. If there are any questions or additional information is required, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely yours,

111111111111111 Summit Geoengineering Services.

Craig W. Coolidge, E.I.T.

Craig W. Coolidge, E.I.T Geotechnical Engineer



William M. Peterlein, P.E. Principal Geotechnical Engineer

640 MAIN STREET A LEWISTON, MAINE 04240 TEL: (207) 795-6009 FAX: (207) 795-6128 8 HARLOW STREET, SUITE 4A A BANGOR, MAINE 04401 TEL (207) 262-9040 FAX: (207) 262-9080 PO BOX 4698 A AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330 TEL: (207) 621-8334 FAX: (207) 626-9094

SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Scope of Services	1
SECTION 2 PROJECT AND SITE DESCRKPTION	1
SECTION 3 EXPLORATION AND LABORATORY TESTING	1
3.1 Exploration	1
3.2 Laboratory Testing	2
SECTION 4 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS	3
<b>4.1</b> Soil	3
4.2 Bedrock	4
4.3 Groundwater	4
SECTION 5 FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS	4
5.1 General	4
5.2 Allowable Bearing Pressures	4
5.3 Frost Protection	5
5.4 Building Slab	5
5.5 Groundwater Control	6
5.6 Seismic Design	6
SECTION 6 EARTHWORK CONSIDERATIONS	6
SECTION 7 CLOSURE	7
APPENDIX A EXPLORATION LOCATION PLAN	8
APPENDIX B BORING LOGS	9
APPENDIX C LABORATORY RESULTS	10

## SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION

### 1.1 <u>Introduction</u>

Costal Equipment is planning to construct a new 10,000 square foot addition to their existing facility at 142 Presumpscot Street in Portland, Maine. **As** part of this planning, Summit Geoengineering Services (Summit) was asked **to** perform a geotechnical investigation and prepare this report with foundation design and recommendations. This **work was** completed in accordance with our proposal dated April **4,2004**.

#### 1.2 <u>Scope of Services</u>

Our scope of services for the proposed expansion building, in general, was to consist of drilling 3 soil borings in the vicinity of the proposed building, perform laboratory testing (as required), perform analyses, and prepare a geotechnical report. All work was performed in its entirety as proposed.

#### SECTION 2 PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION

The project consists of the construction **of** a 10,000 square foot warehouse-type building, attached to the existing building. We understand that the floor of the new addition will be **4** feet above the existing ground surface with a finish floor elevation at 32.13 feet. Construction of the slab on grade will require up to **4** feet of fill.

The site is generally flat grading upward from elevations **28** feet at the northeast comer of the existing building to 30 feet at the western edge of the site. The eastern portion of the site adjacent to the existing building is currently cleared with a gravel surface enclosed by a chain-linked fence. The western portion is lightly wooded with small Poplar trees. Currently water and muddy conditions were observed after a recent rain event.

#### SECTION 3 EXPLORATION AND LABORATORY TESTING

## 3.1 <u>Exploration</u>

The subsurface conditions at the proposed site were explored by drilling **3** borings. Northeast Diamond Drilling drilled borings B-1 through B-3, on April **16,2004** under contract to Summit. The borings were drilled to refusal encountered at depths of 41 to **44** feet using **4** inch casing with rotary wash. Standard 24-inch long split spoon samples were obtained at 5-foot intervals. Seven field vane shear tests were conducted and *two* undisturbed shelby tube samples were taken for soft underlying glacial marine deposits encountered at the site. Pocket penetrometer tests were also conducted for cohesive split spoon samples. Summit was on site to coordinate and

observe the exploration. The location of the borings is shown on Figure 1 in Appendix A. Logs of the borings are included in Appendix B.

## 3.2 <u>Laboratory Testing</u>

Five samples #7808-1 through #7808-5 from borings B-1 to B-3 were collected and tested for Moisture Contents in accordance with ASTM D2216 for the scft glacial marine deposits at depths ranging from 14.5 to 26.5 feet. Atterberg Limits were also conducted for samples #7808-2, #7808-4, and #7808-5 in accordance with ASTM D43 18 at depths ranging from 15 to 22 feet. The lab results are attached at the end of this report in Appendix C. Below is a table summarizing the tests results for each sample:

LABORATORY RESULTS SUMMARY TABLE						
Sample Number	Sample Location	Liquid Limit	Plastic Index	Moisture Content		
7808-1	B-1, 14.5' to 16.5'	NA	NA	40.8%		
7808-2	B-1, 19.5' to 21.5'	44	23	41.0%		
7808-3	B-1, 24.5' to 26.5'	NA	NA	33.3%		
7808-4	B-2, 15.0' to 17.0'	44	22	43.3%		
7808-5	B-3, 20.0' to 22.0'	43	22	43.8%		

Moisture contents for the four samples **#7808-1**, **#7808-2**, **#7808-4**, and **#7808-5** collected at depths ranging **frcm** 14.5 to 22.0 feet ranged **fiom** 40.8 to **43.8** percent. Sample **#7808-3** collected at a depth of 24.5 to 26.5 feet contained moisture content of 33.3 percent. Atterberg limit tests performed contained a plastic index range of 22 to 23 and a liquid limit range of **43** to 44. The moisture contents indicate that the soil **is** saturated.

Two undisturbed 30-inch Shelby **tube** samples were collected from boring €2 at depths of 20.0 and 25.0 feet. Further testing of the Shelby **tube** samples were not performed due to sufficient test data collected **from** field and laboratory test results obtained fiom split spoon samples.

## SECTION 4 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

## 4.1 <u>Soil</u>

The soil at the site consists of approximately 2 to 2.5 feet of *fill* overlying *glacial murine deposits*, overlying dense *glacial till*, overlying *bedrock*. At boring B-3a, approximately 6 inches of *topsoil* overlying a 2.5-foot layer of granular fill with old building foundatioddebris was encountered. Additional refusals were encountered at depths of 2 to 2.5 feet at locations B-3b B-3c, and B-3d. B-3e was eventually continued approximately 5 feet north of the proposed expansion building where foundation/debris refusal was no longer encountered.

The *topsoil* consisted of dark brown silt with organics and/or rootlets. The topsoil is classified **as** a ML soil in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS).

The *fill* encountered at the site generally consisted of **dark** brown to brown sand with some to little gravel, and some to little silt and classifies **as** an **SP** soil in accordance to the **USCS**. SPT N-values for the fill ranged **from** 5 blows per foot (**bpf**) to **8** bpf and averaged 7 bpf which indicate loose soil conditions. At brings B-3a through B-3d, along the western portion of the proposed building **as** shown on Figure 1 in Appendix **A**, difficult advancement on potential foundation/construction debris occured at depths of 2 to 4 feet within the fill layer.

The *glacial marine deposit* consists of two subunits. The upper glacial marine subunit generally consisted of approximately 9.5 to 13.5 feet of olive brown to gray **and** slightly mottled silty clay with a trace of fine sand. The silty clay is classified **as** a CL soil in accordance with the USCS. SPT N-values for the upper glacial **marine** deposits ranged from 7 blows per foot (bpf) to 21 bpf and averaged 12 bpf, which indicate stiff soil conditions. Pocket Penetrometer readings were also recorded for split spoon samples taken with results greater than 9000 pounds per square foot (psf) near depths of 5 feet to 7 feet and approximately 4000 psf near depths of 10 feet to 12 feet.

The lower glacial marine subunit generally consists of 16 feet to 28.5 feet of gray silty clay. Atterberg limits performed **for** the lower glacial marine deposits indicate the soil is classified as a CL (lean clay) soil in accordance with the **USCS.** SPT-N values ranged from 3 bpf to weight of probe sampler. Field vane shear tests were also conducted at depths of 22, and 30.5 feet in boring B-1, at depths of 17.5 feet, 23.5 feet, 28.5 feet, **and** 35.5 feet in boring B-2, and at a depth of 26 feet in boring B-3. Resulting shear strengths ranged from 650 psf to **1890** psf, which indicate firmto very soft soil conditions.

The *glacial till* was observed during rotary wash starting at depths of 34 feet to 42.5 feet. The glacial till is dense.

### 4.2 <u>Bedrock</u>

*Bedrock* was encountered in all of the **borings** at depths of 41 feet to **44** feet. Rotary wash advancement indicates that weathered **bedrock** maybe present above more competent bedrock in borings B-1 and **B-3** with a thickness of approximately 2.5 feet and 1 foot, respectively.

#### 4.3 <u>Groundwater</u>

Moisture changes from damp to wet conditions in **SPT** split spoon samples indicate that the groundwater level ranges from a depth of **14** feet to **18** feet, elevations **14.5** feet to 11.5 feet. Perched water conditions above the cohesive glacial marine deposits from previous rain were also present at the site.

#### SECTION 5 FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS

#### 5.1 <u>General</u>

Based on the proposed finish floor elevation and the anticipated footing depth, a majority of the footings will be constructed on upper glacial marine and existing fill soils. **Up** to **4** feet of fill will also be required at the site. With proper preparation, soils at this site will be suitable to construct the proposed building using conventional spread footing and slab on grade foundations.

Based on **our** exploration, it is **possible** that old foundation or construction debris may be present within the building footprint. In the event that any foundation debris is found it should be removed from within the building footprint **and** disposed of in accordance with local ordinances, and state and federal regulations.

## 5.2 <u>Allowable Bearing Pressure</u>

We recommend that the footings constructed for the proposed building be proportioned using an allowable bearing pressure of 2,000 psf. Total settlements for this allowable bearing pressure is computed to be less then 1 inch. The proposed building addition and fill will be subjected to both immediate and consolidation settlement. The majority of the settlement will be due to consolidation settlement of the lower soft clay glacial marine subunit from the loading placed by the fill.

The *immediate* settlement will occur within 1 to 2 weeks after the load is applied. Practically speaking, the immediate settlement **from** the fill and building will occur during construction and should be complete before the foundation is constructed. Additional immediate settlement that occurs **as** the live loads are realized will be negligible.

The *consolidation* settlement will occur over a longer period of months to years with the rate of settlement decreasing with time. Consolidation settlement for the site is estimated to less then 1 inch based on the following assumptions:

- The base of the exterior footings will be **a minimum4** feet below the proposed exterior grade, will be proportioned using **an** allowable bearing pressure of 2,000 psf, and will not exceed a width of 7 feet.
- The fill required beneath the building consist of compacted Granular Borrow, Structural Fill, and/or Foundation Backfill having a maximum dry density less then 130 pcf.
- Thickness of the fill will not exceed **4** feet.
- All soil with potential old foundation or construction debris (as encountered in B3) is removed from beneath the proposed footings and replaced with Granular Borrow, Structural Fill, or Foundation Backfill.

We also recommend that the native glacial marine or existing fill soils within the building footprint are proof-rolled prior to constructing footings or prior **to** placing fill. Proof rolling should consist of a minimum of three passes in **a** north-south direction and then three passes in *an* east-west direction **using** a large (5 ton at drum static weight) vibratory roller.

#### 5.3 <u>Frost Protection</u>

Based on the required frost protection depth, the frost walls for the building should be constructed at a minimum depth of 4 feet. This frost penetration depth is based on a design air-freezing index of 1,250 degree days for the Portland area. We recommend that the exterior of the foundation walls be backfilled with soil meeting the following gradation specification:

FOUNDATION BACKFILL				
Sieve Size	Percent finer			
3 inch	100			
No. 40	<b>0</b> to <b>70</b>			
No. 200	0 to <b>7</b>			

The Foundation Backfill should be compacted to a minimum of **95** percent of its maximum dry density, determined in accordance with **ASTM D1557**.

### 5.4 <u>Building Slab</u>

We recommend that soil required beneath the slab consist of Foundation Backfill. The **maximum** particle size should be limited to *6* inches. The Foundation Backfill should be placed in **8** to 12-inch lifts and should be compacted to **95** percent of its maximum *dry* density determined in accordance with **ASTM D1557**.

Existing fill or glacial marine soils should be proofrolled prior to placing Foundation Backfill. Proofrolling should consist **of a** minimum **of** three passes in one direction and three passes in a perpendicular direction using a ride on vibratory **roller.** 

For the conditions described above, the slab **can** be designed **using a** subgrade modulus of 225 pci.

We recommend that control joints be placed  $\neq$  a **maximum** spacing of 2 to 3 times the thickness of the slab in feet (joints in a  $\boldsymbol{6}$  inch slab would be spaced at **a** maximum of 18 feet).

## 5.5 <u>Groundwater Control</u>

Based on the proposed footing elevations, groundwater is expected to be below the base of the footings. Based on this, perimeter foundation underdrains are not strictly necessary. Exterior grades should slope away from the building to reduce runoff water from infiltrating the foundation backfill. Due to the potential for surface runoff ponding in excavations and due to potential changes in local and regional hydrogeology it may be desirable to install a perimeter foundation drain.

If selected, the perimeter underdrain **should** consist of **4** inch rigid perforated PVC surrounded by a minimum of 6 inches of crushed stone wrapped in filter fabric to prevent clogging from the migration of the fine soil particles in the foundation backfill soils. The underdrain pipe should be outlet to a location where it will be free flowing. Where exposed at the ground surface, the ends of pipes should be screened or otherwise protected **from** entry and nesting of wildlife, which could cause clogging. We recommend that the ground surface slope away fiom the building

## 5.6 <u>Seismic Design</u>

The soils at the site are categorized **as** site classification E in accordance with the 2003 International Building Code.

#### SECTION 6 EARTHWORK CONSIDERATIONS

Excavation into the existing soil at the site will be relatively easy. Surface water during wet periods could potentially become ponded above native glacial marine subgrade soils. We recommend that surface water be directed away **from** excavations to prevent potential softening of native marine soils **from** ponding water.

All existing fill or glacial marine soil within the building expansion areas should be proofrolled prior to placing Backfill soils. Existing soil reused onsite should be compacted to a minimum of 95 percent of its maximum *dry* density, determined in accordance with ASTM D 1557.

Subgrade disturbance due to hydrostatic pumping **from** vibratory proof rolling for glacial marine subgrade soils could occur if the soil **is** wet **fiom** prolonged *rainy* **periods**. An alternative to proof rolling is to place a 12-inchthick layer of **crushed** stone overlying geotextile **filter fabric** beneath foundation footings to provide **stable** subgrade conditions. The base of the excavation should also be smooth prior to placing the geotextile to avoid **rips** and tears in the fabric. High or low spots can be filled with crushed stone.

Excavations below **4** feet and above any groundwater should be sloped no greater **than** 1H to 1V. These slopes are based on the current OSHA Excavation Guidelines.

#### SECTION 8 CLOSURE

Our recommendations are based on professional judgment and generally accepted principles of geotechnical engineering. Some changes in subsurface conditions from those presented in this report may occur. Should these conditions differ materially from those described in this report, Summit should be notified so that we **can** re-evaluate our recommendations.

# APPENDIX A EXPLORATION LOCATION PLAN

# APPENDIX B BORINGS LOGS

# **EXPLORATION REPORT COVER SHEET**

The exploration report has been prepared by the geotechnical engineer from both field and laboratory data. Differences between field logs and exploration reports may exist.

It is common practice in the soil and foundation engineering profession that field logs and laboratory data sheets not be included in engineering reports, because they do no represent the engineer's final opinion **as** to appropriate descriptions for conditions encountered in the exploration and testing work. The field logs will be retained in our office for review. Results of laboratory tests are generally shown on the borings logs or are described in the text of the report **as** appropriate.

#### Drilling and Sampling Symbols:

SS = Split Spoon	Hyd = Hydraulic advance of probes
ST = Shelby Tube - 2'' OD, disturbed	WOH = Weight of Hammer
UT = Shelby Tube - 3" OD, undisturbed	WOR = Weight of Rod
HSA = Hollow Stem Auger	GS = Grain Size Data
CS = Casing - size as noted	PI = Plasticity Index
Sv = Vane Shear	LL = Liquid Limit
PP = Pocket Penetrometer	w=Natural Water Content
RX = Rock Core – size <b>as</b> noted	USCS = unified Soil Classification System

#### Water Level Measurements:

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in **the** boring at the times indicated. In pervious soils, the indicated elevations **are** considered reliable groundwater levels. In impervious soils, the accurate determination of groundwater elevations may not be possible, even after several days of observations; additional evidence of groundwater elevations via observation or monitoring wells must be sought.

#### Gradation Description and Terminology:

Boulders:	Over 8 inches	Trace:	Less than 5%
Cobbles:	8 inches to 3 inches	Little:	5% to 15%
Gravel:	3 inches to No.4 sieve	Some:	15% to 25%
Sand:	No.4 to No. 200 sieve	Silty, Sandy, etc.:	Greater than 25%
Silt:	No. 200 sieve to 0.005 mm		
Clay:	less than 0.005 mm		

#### Density of Granular Soils and Consistency of Cohesive Soils:

<b>CONSISTENCY OF CO</b>	<b>DHESIVE SOILS</b>	DENSITY OF GRANULAR SOILS			
SPT N-value blows/ft	Consistency	SPT N-value blows/ft	Relative Density		
0 to 2	Very Soft	0 to 3	Very Loose		
3 to 4	Soft	4 to 9	Loose		
5 to 8	Firm	10 to 29	Compact		
9 to 16	Stiff	30 to 49	Dense		
17 to 32	Very Stiff	50 to 80	Very Dense		
>32	Hard				

	SUMMIT			SOIL B	BORING	LOG	Boring #: <b>B-</b>	1		
	GEOH	ENGINEERI	NGSERVIC	CES	Project: Building Expansion			Project #: 780	8	
		640 Main	Street			Costal Equipm	ent	Sheet: 1 of	`2	
		Lewiston, Mai	ine 04240	·		Portland, ME		Prep by: Cw	С	
Drilli	ng Co:	Northeast Diam	ond Drilling		Ground Elevation:	28.5 ft.				
Forem	ian:	Chris Palmer	<b>EIT</b>		Reference:	Estimated from S	Date Comp	A/16/2004		
Sului	UL.	Chang Coolidge	, E.I.I.	FD	Date started.	CROUND WAT	FR DEPTH	4/10/2004		
Vehic	le: Skid	der Mount	Type: 24" S	S	Date	Depth	Elevation	comments		
Mode	: Mobi	le B-50	Hammer: 14	10 LB	4/16/2004	15 ft.	13.5 ft.	Moisture change in SPI	samples	
Metho	d: Rota	ry Wash	Fall: 30"							
Depth		SAMPI	LE DATA		E	NGINEERING		GEOLOGIC		
(ft.)	No.	Pen/Rec (in.)	Depth (ft)	Blows	<u> </u>	DESCRIPTION		DESCRIPTION		
	<u>S-1</u>	24/3	0-2	3	Loose, brown Gra	velly SAND, I		3 ILL		
1.	<u> </u>				trace Sill, well to c	lamp, SP				
				3	occasional cooole	;				
<sup>2</sup> .				2	ł					
2		<u> </u>		<u> </u>				2.5		
з.		<u> </u>	ļ	<u> </u>	1			JUACIAL MARIN	IE.	
Л				<u> </u>					-	
<sup>4</sup> .	<u> </u>			<b> </b>						
5	6.2	24/24	15 65	6	Vory ctiff olivo by	ond cligh	thu matt lad	2P > 9000 nsf		
· ·	5-2	24/24	4.5 - 0.5	10	Silty CLAV trace	fine Sand m	vist CL	1 9000 pp1		
6				10	Sitty CLAT. date	ante Sanu, me	isi, CL			
<u> </u>				11						
7				14						
· -										
8										
-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
9										
-										
10	S-3	24/24	9.5 - 11.5	4	Firm, olive brown	and gray Silty	CLAY.	P = 4000 psf	ļ	
-				3	moist to damp, CL					
11				4						
_				4						
12							· — · — · — ·	=		
					Change to softer g	ray Clay durir	ig wash	2.0'		
13_										
14_										
					• • ···-				ł	
15_	S-4	24/24	14.5 - 16.5	1	Soft, gray Silty CI	AY, damp to	wet, CL	P = 500  psf		
10								· /C = 40.8%		
10				2					I	
17				2						
- 17									Í	
10									ļ	
10										
10										
17										
20	S-5	24/24	105 215	WOU	Very coft Silty CT	AV wat CI		IP < 500  pcf		
~~+	5-5	24/24	17.5 - 41.5	WOH	The solution of the second sec			r = 41.0%		
21				WOH				$T_1 = 44$		
<i>-</i> ' -				WOH				I = 23	- 1	
F										

	SUMMIT			SOIL BORING LOO	Boring #: <b>B-1</b>		
	GEOH	ENGINEERI	NG SERVIC	ES	Project: Building Expansion		Project #: 7808
		640 Main	Street		Costal Equipment		Sheet: 2 of 2
<u></u>	a	Lewiston, Ma	ine 04240		Portland, MIE		Prep by: CWC
Jrim	ig Co:	Northeast Dian	nond Drilling		Ground Elevation: 28.5 ft.	her DTD	Entomaigog
Summ	an. it·	Chris Palmer	FIT		Date started: 4/16/2004 Date C	omn:	<u>4/16/2004</u>
DR		G METHOD	SAMPI	ER	GROUND WATER DE	ертн	1/10/2004
<b>Jehicl</b>	e: Skio	lder Mount	Type: 24" S	S	Date Depth Elev	vation	Comments
dodel	: Mobi	le B-50	Hammer: 14	0 LB	4/16/2004 15 ft. 13	.5 ft.	Moisture change in SPT samples
√ietho	d: Rota	ary Wash	Fall: <b>30</b> "				
Depth		SAMP	LE DATA	r	ENGINEERING		GEOLOGIC
(n.)	NO.	Pen/Kec (in.)		Blows	DESCRIPTION		DESCRIPTION
				<b> </b>			CTACTAL MADINE
22_				<u> </u>	Very son, Shity CLAY • wet, CL		GLACIAL MARINE
22				<u> </u>	5v – 1160 psi		
23-	•	•		8			
21		<u> i</u>	L				
∠ <sup>4</sup> -							
25	64	24/24	245-265	WOH	Very soft Silty CT. AV EVAL CI		PP < 500 nsf
l	5-0		<u>2</u> т. <i>у</i> °20,3	WOH	, tory only chart prog of		wc = 33.3%
26				WOH			
20-				WOH			
27							
28			~				
29							
1 7							
30					_		
					~		
31	·				Sv = 1480  psf		
			ARY WASH				
32							
22							
34							
▎▔┽							
35							
+			<del></del>	<sub>1</sub>	Possible small Sand seam at 35'		
36							
37							
ΙT				1	Auch denser drilling from 37' to 40' in		7.0'
38				l	robable Glacial Till	0	GLACIAL TILL
39							
10 <u> </u>	<u> </u>			1			
,,⊢				I	arder drilling in possible weathered	4	0.0'
▮╨┾				l <sup>b</sup>	edrock	V	VEATHERED BEDROCK
<sub>12</sub> ⊢							
				l_	nd of Probe Exploration at 42.5'	h	REDROCK
			4	12	ag of 1 1000 Exploration at 42.3	1.D	

		SUM	MIT	-	SOIL BORING LOC	J I	Boring #:	<u>B-2</u>
r	GEOE		NG SERVIC	ES.	Project: Building Expansion		rTojeci #:	7808
į		640 Main	Street		Costal Equipment		Sneet:	1 of 2
	بالنفسيبي غنيم	Lewision, Ma	ine 04240		Poruano, ME		riep by.	CWC
Drillin	g Co:	Northeast Dian	nond Drilling		Ground Elevation: 28.5 ft.			<u> </u>
Forem	m:	Chris Palmer			Reference: Estimated from Site Plan	by RTB 1	Enterprises	
Summ	.t:	Craig Coolidge	e, E.I.T.		Date started: 4/16/2004 Date Co	omp:	4/16/2004	
DR	ILLINC	G METHOD	SAMPI	LER	GROUND WATER DE	EPTH		
Vehicl	e: Skid	der Mount	Type: 24" S	SS	DateDepth Elev	vation	Comm	nents
Model	Mobil	le B-50	Hammer: 14	40 LB	4/16/2004 14 ft. 14.	.5 ft.	Moisture change	<b>in</b> SPT sampl
Metho	1: Rota	ry Wash	Fall: 30"					
Depth		SAMP	LE DATA		ENGINEERING		GEOLO	GIC
(ft.)	No.	Pen/Rec (in.)	Depth (ft)	Blows	DESCRIPTION		DESCRIP	FION
	S-1	24/10	0 - 2	4	Loose, dark brown and brown fine SAI	ND,	FILL	
1	- <u>-</u> -			1	some to little Silt little Gravel wet SI	р		
1 <b>-</b>								
-		ļ						
2_				3				<u>.</u>
~	L				J		2.0'	
3			[	1			GLACIAL M	ARINE
-	[]	1		1	1			
А		ļ	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1			
4_	'	<u> </u>	<b> </b>	<del> </del>				
	L	L		Ļ				
5								
	S-2	24/24	5-7	6	Stiff, olive brown to gray and slightly I	mottled	PP > 9000  ps	f
6				6	Silty CLAY, trace fine Sand, moist, CI	r, l		
Ŭ <b>-</b>				- ů				
-				3		ļ		
· / ]	]			10				
8						ĺ		
-								
0				<u> </u>				
~ -		<u> </u>		<del> </del>				
				ļ				
10								
	S-3	24/24	10 - 12	3	Stiff, olive brown and gray Silty CLAY	ζ, Ι	PP = 4000  ps	f
11				4	damp to wet, CL	[		
+				5	•			
12				1				
				<u> </u>				
				<u> </u>				
13						1		
I								
14						1		
+					Change to softer grav Clav during wash	h '-l	14.0'	
15 1	+	{				- 1	-	
	+		16 17	WOIT	Manual and Cilty OT AN must be seen	I,	DD < 500f	
. 1	5-4	24/24	15 - 17	WOH	very soil, gray Silly ULAY, wel to very	y []	$r < 500 \mathrm{pst}$	
16				WOH	wet, CL	r]	WC = 43.3%	
				WOH		j)	L = 44	
1				WOH		1	I = 22	
17						Ī		
17						1		
17					<b>G</b> <sub>1</sub> = 010 = <b>c</b>			
17 17 18					Sv = 810 psf			
17 18					Sv = 810 psf			
17 18 19					Sv = 810 psf			
17 18 19					Sv = 810 psf			
17 18 19					Sv = 810 psf			
17 18 19 20					Sv = 810  psf			
17 18 19 20	  	30/22	20 - 22.5	HYD	Sv = 810 psf Very soft, gray Silty CLAY, wet to very	,		
17 18 19 20 21		30/22	20 - 22.5	HYD PUSH	Sv = 810 psf Very soft, gray Silty CLAY, wet to very wet, CL	,		
17 18 19 20 21		30/22	20 - 22.5	HYD PUSH	Sv = 810 psf Very soft, gray Silty CLAY, wet to very wet, CL	,		

	SUMMIT			SOIL I	BORING	LOG	Boring #:	B-2		
	GEOI	ENGINEERI	NGSERVIC	CES	Project:	Building Expa	nsion	Project #:	7808	
		640 Main	Street			Costal Equipm	ent	Sheet:	2 of 2	
		Lewiston, Ma	ine <b>04240</b>			Portland, ME		Prep by:	cwc	
Drilli	ng Co:	Northeast Dian	nond Drilling		Ground Elevation:	<b>28.5</b> ft.				
oren	nan:	Chris Palmer	FIT		Reterence:	Estimated from S	Site Plan by RTB	B Enterprises		
DI		Craig Coolinge	5.E.I.I. SAMPI	FR	Date statted.	GROUND WA'		4/10/2004		
/ehic	le Skie	der Mount	Type: 24" S	S	Date	Depth	Elevation	comm	ents	
/lode	l: Mobi	ile <b>B-50</b>	Hammer: 14	0 LB	4/16/2004	14 A.	14.5 A.	Moisture change	e in SPT sample:	
∕lethc	od: Rot	ary Wash	Fall: 30"					0	<b>^</b>	
)epth		SAMP	LE DATA		F	NGINEERIN	G	GEOLO	GIC	
(ft.)	No.	Pen/Rec (in.)	Depth (ft)	Blows	I	DESCRIPTION	N	DESCRIP	ΓΙΟΝ	
		<u> </u>		<b> </b>						
22		<b> </b>		<u> </u>	Very soft, gray Sil	ty CLAY, wet	to very	JLACIAL M	ARINE	
00		ļ		<u>                                     </u>	wet, CL					
23		ļ								
0.4				ļ	S 720 C					
24.				<b> </b>	5V = 730  psi					
1		<u> </u>	·	[						
25	ITT 0	20/10.5	05 05 5							
26	101-2	<u>5,919</u>	25-21.5	HYD	very son, sing Ci	LAY, wet to ve	ry wet, CL			
<sup>20</sup> -	+			РОЗП						
27				/						
28										
<i>2</i> 0	<u> </u>									
20					Sv - 650 nef					
- 23					5v = 050 psr					
30										
- 30										
31										
-										
32										
-					Possible small Sar	d seam at 32'				
33				(						
-										
34										
_										
35										
-										
36					Sv = 1890 psf					
T										
37		ROT	ARY WASH							
[										
42										
43				]1	Much denser drillin	g from 42.5' to	o 44' in	2.5'		
,				I	probable Glacial Ti	.11		LACIAL TIL	L	
44										
, _				<sup>I</sup>	end of exploration	at 44.0'		4.0'		
45								EDROCK		

		SUMN	AIT		SOIL BORING	LOG	Boring #:	В-За-е	
	GEOE	NGINEERI	NG SERVIC	ES	Project: Building Exp	ansion	Project #:	7808	
		640 Main	ŝtreet		Costal Equipt	nent	Sheet:	1 of 2	
		Lewiston, Mai	ine 04240		Portland, ME		Prep by:	CWC	
Drillin	g Co:	Northeast Diam	ond Drilling		Ground Elevation: 29.5 ft.				
Forem	an:	Chris Palmer			Reference: Estimated from Site Plan by RTB Enterprises				
Summ	it:	Craig Coolidge	, E.I.T.		Date started: 4/16/2004 Date Comp: 4/16/2004				
DR	ILLINC	G METHOD	SAMPL	ER	GROUND WA	TER DEPTH			
Vehicl	e: Skid	der Mount	Type: 24" S	S	Date Depth	Elevation	commer	nts	
Model	: Mobil	<b>e</b> B-50	Hammer: 14	10 LB	4/16/2004 18 ft.	11.5 ft.	Moisture change in	SPT samples	
Metho	d: Rota	ry Wash	Fall: 30"			<u>l</u>			
Depth		SAMPI	LE DATA		ENGINEERIN	G	GEOLOG	IC	
(ft.)	No.	Pen/Rec (in.)	Depth (ft)	Blows	DESCRIPTIO	N	DESCRIPTI	ON	
	S-1	24/5	0 - 2	2	Soft, dark brown Silt, organics	, wet, ML	TOPSOIL		
1				3	Loose, dark brown grading to l	prown fine	C1.5'		
· -	[			2	SAND, some to little Silt, wet	to damp, SP	FILL/MARINE		
2	<b> </b>			3		• ·	Location	<u>Refusal</u>	
<i>–</i> –	<u> </u>			┼────	Building foundatiod debriswa	s found at 2'	B-3a	2.5'	
2	┝			<u>+</u>	2 5' for brings R_3 through I	2-34	B-3h	2.0'	
- <sup>د</sup>	<b> </b>			<u> </u>	affrot opproving take 251		B-30	2.0	
	<u> </u>		ļ	┥───-	onset approximately 55 forthe	ast freed	62 G	2.0	
4_	ļ		L	ļ	w perform B-3e flom 4.5 to re	usai	D-30	2.0	
				ļ			1.5		
5_			L		Very stiff to stiff, olive brown	Silty CLAY,	4.5'		
-					trace fine Sand, moist, CL		GLACIAL MA	RINE	
6							1		
-									
7							1		
' –									
Q							}		
°-									
	L	ļ							
9_		·		<b> </b>					
				ļ					
10							1		
	S-2	24/24	10 - 12	4	Stiff, olive brown and gray Silt	y CLAY,	J		
11				5	damp to wet, CL				
7				4					
12				6			1		
4							1		
13							1		
				l					
14	{						1		
-14+									
1.2							}		
15									
							]		
16							1		
T									
17 1									
17									
1/+									
$\frac{1}{18}$									
17 18						ng wash	10		
17 18 10					Change to softer gray Clay duri	ng wash	 1.0		
17 18 19					Change to softer gray Clay duri	ng wash			
17 18 19					Change to softer gray Clay duri	ng wash	 1.0		
17 18 19 20					Change to softer gray Clay duri	ng wash	1.0		
17 18 19 20	S-3	24/24	20 - 22	WOH	Change to softer gray Clay duri Very soft, gray Silty CLAY, we	ng wash t to very	 1.0 PP < <b>500</b> psf		
17 18 19 20 21	S-3	24/24	20 - 22	WOH	Change to softer gray Clay duri Very soft, gray Silty CLAY, we wet, CL	ng wash t to very	1.0 PP < <b>500</b> psf w(:= 43.8%		
17 18 19 20 21	<u>S-3</u>	24/24	20 - 22	WOH WOH WOH	Change to softer gray Clay duri Very soft, gray Silty CLAY, we wet, CL	ng wash t to very			

	SUMMIT			5011	SOIL BORING LOG			<b>B-3e</b>	
(	<b>JEOF</b>	INGINEERI	NG SE	RVICES	Project:	Building Expa	nsion	Project #:	7808
		<b>640</b> Main	Street			Costal Equipn	nent	Sheet:	2 of 2
		Lewiston, Ma	ine 0424	0		Portland, ME		Prep by:	CWC
Drilling	g Co:	Northeast Diar	nond Dril	ling	Ground Elevati	on: 29.5 ft.			
Forema	n:	Chris Palmer			Reference:	Estimated from	Site Plan by RTB	Enterprises	
Summit	:	Craig Coolidge	, E.I.T.		Date started:	4/16/2004	Date Comp:	4/16/2004	
DRI	LLIN	G METHOD	S	SAMPLER		GROUND WA	TER DEPTH		
Vehicle	: Skid	lder Mount	Type:	24" SS	Date	Depth	Elevation	Com	ments
Model:	Mobi	le B-50	Hamm	er: 140 LB	4/16/2004	18 ft.	11.5 ft.	Moisture chan	ge in SPT samp
Method	: Rota	iry Wash	Fall:	30"	P			1	<b>*</b>
Depth		SAMP	LE DAT	A		ENGINEERIN	G	GEOL	OGIC
(ft.)	No.	Pen/Rec (in.)	Dept	h (ft) Blo	w's	DESCRIPTIO	N	DESCRI	PTION
			1					1	
22		1	1		Very soft gray	Silty CLAY, we	t to verv	GLACIAL	MARINE
22 <del> </del>		<u> </u>	h		wet CI	51109 0 2111 9 110			
~~			<del> </del>					J	
23			<b> </b>						
24								[	
T									
25 1			ļ		_			1	
+									
26									
<sup>20</sup> +		<u></u>	<u> </u>						
			1		-1 SV = 820 psi			1	
27		RO*	ARYW	/ASH	_				
ſ								1	
28								1	
+								1	
20 F								1	
~"+			┝───╁						
20 H			├						
<sup>30</sup>			└ <u></u>	<u>}</u>					
L.								}	
31								1	
								1	
32					]			1	
+					-1			1	
33 1			+		-1				
+									
34 +								1	
							401	24.01	
					-Imuch denser di	ming from 34° to	40 m	4.U	
35					probable Glacia	al Till		GLACIAL T	ILL
								[	
36			T						
1		t							
37					-1				
20 H	+								
-10									
					_				
39									
T	T								
40			1						
· +					Harder drilling	in possible weath	ered	40.0'	
			<u> </u>			ui possiole weath			
A1 I	1		<b></b>		Deurock			WEATHERE	D BEDROC
41		1			I knd of amilant	on at 41 /)		A 1 ()'	
<sup>41</sup>					-I chu or explorat	on at 41.0		41.0	

# APPENDIX C LABORATORY RESULTS

#### SUMMIT GEOENGINEERING SERVICES

P.O. Box 4698 Augusta, Maine 04330-4698

Phone: (207) 621-8334 Fax: (207) 626-9094

## **ATTERBERG LIMIT TEST - ASTM D4318**

PROJECT NAME:	Costal Equipment - Portland, ME	PROJECT #:	7808
CLIENT:	Costal Equipment	SAMPLE#:	7808-2
INTENDED USE:	Soil Investigation	DATE:	5/5/04

## DATA

	SAMPLE	DATA			
SYMBOL	Source	Depth	LL	PI	CLASSIFICATION
7808-2	Boring 1	19.5'-21.5'	44.	23	CL Lean Clay
	<u> </u>			<u></u>	



#### SUMMIT GEOENGINEERING SERVICES P.O. Box 4698 Augusta. Maine 04330-4698 Phone: (207) 621-8334 Fax: (207) 626-9094

# **ATTERBERG LIMIT TEST - ASTM D4318**

PROJECT NAME:	Costal Equipment - Portland, ME	PROJECT #:	7808
CLIENT:	Costal Equipment	SAMPLE#:	7808-4
INTENDED USE:	Soil Investigation	DATE:	5/5/04

# **DATA**

SYMBOL	SAMPLE	DATA		PI	
	Source	Depth	LL		CLASSIFICATION
7808-4	Boring 2	15'-17'	44	22	CL Lean Clay



#### $\verb"summitgeoengineefung services"$

P.O.Box 4698 Augusta Maine 04330-4698 Phone: (207)621-8334 Fax: (207)626-9094

## **ATTERBERG LIMIT TEST - ASTM D4318**

PROJECT NAME: CLIENT: INTENDED USE: Costal Equipment - Portland, ME Costal Equipment Soil Investigation **PROJECT#**: SAMPLE**#**: DATE: 7808 7808-5 5/5/04

## DATA

	SAMPLE	DATA					
SYMBOL	Source	Depth	LL	PI	CLASSIFICATION		
7808-5	Boring 3	20'-22'	43	22	CL Lean Clay		



#### SUMMIT GEOENGINEERING SERVICES P.O. Box 4698, Augusta, Maine Phone: (207)621-8334 Fax: (207) 626-9094

## Laboratory Determination of Water (Moisture) Content of Soil ASTM D2216

PROJECT NAME:	Costal Equipment - Portland, <b>Maine</b>	PROJECT#:	7808
CLIENT:	Costal Equipment	SAMPLE#:	7808 - 1 to 5
SOIL DESCRIP:	Silty Clay	DATE:	<b>23-Apr</b>
INTENDED USE:	Soil Investigation	SOURCE:	Boring BI, B-2, <b>and B-3</b>
INTENDED USE:	Soil Investigation	TECH:	Craig Coolidge

Sample Number	Sample Source	Percent Moisture	
7808-1	B1, 14.5' to 16.5'	40.8	
7808-2	B1, 19.5' to 21.5'	41.0	
7808-3	B1, 24.5' <b>to</b> 26.5'	33.3	
7808-4	B2, 15.0' to 17.0'	43.3	
7808-5	<b>B-3, 20.0' to</b> 22.0'	43.8	

